

No. 24-2766

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Ludmila Gulkarov, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Plum, PBC,

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

No. 4:21-cv-00913-YGR
Hon. Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers, Judge

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS' REQUEST TO CERTIFY AN
ISSUE OF LAW TO THE CALIFORNIA
SUPREME COURT**

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
NICKLAS A. AKERS
Supervising Assistant Attorney General
MICHELE VAN GELDEREN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

HUNTER LANDERHOLM
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 294698
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 879-0751
Hunter.Landerholm@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the
State of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and Statement of Interest	1
Background	2
Argument	5
I. There Is No Controlling California Precedent on the Standard for Deception by Omission Under the Unfair Competition Law	6
II. This Case Presents a Recurring Question of Exceptional Importance That Is Worthy of Certification	14
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andren v. Alere, Inc.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (S.D. Cal. 2016)	16
<i>Antonov v. General Motors LLC</i> , No. 8:23-CV-01593, 2024 WL 217825 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2024)	16
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> , 2 Cal. 4th 1254 (1992).....	2, 7, 8, 11
<i>Barlow v. State</i> , 38 F.4th 62 (9th Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Barquis v. Merchants Collection Assn.</i> , 7 Cal. 3d 94 (1972).....	7
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999).....	13
<i>Centurion Properties III, LLC v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , 793 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Chern v. Bank of America</i> , 15 Cal. 3d 866 (1976).....	13
<i>Collins v. eMachines, Inc.</i> , 202 Cal. App. 4th 249 (2011).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Committee on Children’s Television, Inc. v. General Foods Corp.</i> , 35 Cal. 3d 197 (1983).....	7, 12
<i>Daugherty v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 144 Cal. App. 4th 824 (2006).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Doe v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 90 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2024).....	5, 6
<i>F.T.C. v. Bay Area Bus. Council, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Falk v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	9
<i>Ford Dealers Association v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> , 32 Cal. 3d 347 (1982).....	11, 12
<i>Grausz v. Hershey Co.</i> , No. 23-CV-00028, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2024 WL 312688 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2024)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hawkins v. Shimano North America Bicycle Inc.</i> , No. 8:23-CV-02038, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2024 WL 2105596 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2024)	15
<i>Hayden v. Bob’s Red Mill Natural Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 23-CV-03862, 2024 WL 1643696 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2024)	15
<i>Hayes v. County of San Diego</i> , 658 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Hedrick v. BSH Home Appliances Corp.</i> , No. 8:23-CV-00358, 2024 WL 2190984 (C.D. Cal. May 14, 2024)	15
<i>Hodsdon v. Mars, Inc.</i> , 891 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>In re Future Motion, Inc. Products Liability Litigation</i> , No. 23-MD-03087, 2024 WL 3408224 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 12, 2024).....	15
<i>In re Intel Corp. CPU Marketing, Sales Practices and Products Liability</i> <i>Litigation</i> , No. 22-35652, 2023 WL 7211394 (9th Cir. Nov. 2, 2023).....	16
<i>In re International Harvester</i> , 104 F.T.C. 949 (1984)	14
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009).....	8
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	16
<i>In re Trader Joe’s Company Dark Chocolate Litigation</i> , No. 3:23-CV-0061, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2024 WL 1319725 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2024).....	15
<i>J.B. Williams Co. v. F.T.C.</i> , 381 F.2d 884 (6th Cir. 1967).....	14
<i>Kaakejian v. General Motors, LLC</i> , No. 1:24-cv-0011, 2024 WL 3508681 (E.D. Cal. Jul. 23, 2024)	15
<i>Kasky v. Nike</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 939 (2002).....	7
<i>Klein v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 202 Cal. App. 4th 1342 (2012).....	4
<i>LiMandri v. Judkins</i> , 52 Cal. App. 4th 326 (1997).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>MacDougall v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , No. SACV 17-1079, 2023 WL 9687349 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2023)	16
<i>Mendoza v. Proctor and Gamble Co.</i> , No. CV 23-1382-1382, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 8860900 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2023).....	16
<i>Murray v. BEJ Minerals, LLC</i> , 924 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2019).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Nevada Fleet LLC v. FedEx Corp.</i> , No. 17-CV-01732, 2024 WL 199626 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 18, 2024).....	16
<i>Paperno v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 23-CV-05114, 2024 WL 1091192 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2024).....	15
<i>People v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 77 Cal. App. 5th 295 (2022).....	4
<i>People v. McKale</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 626 (1979).....	7
<i>Rodriguez v. Mondelez Global LLC</i> , No. 23-CV-00057, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 8115773 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2023)	16
<i>Rubenstein v. The Gap, Inc.</i> , 14 Cal. App. 5th 870 (2017).....	4
<i>Rutledge v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 238 Cal. App. 4th 1164 (2015).....	4
<i>Smith v. Intel Corp.</i> , No. 23-CV-05761, 2024 WL 3834706 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2024).....	15
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 741 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Torres v. Botanic Tonics, LLC</i> , No. 23-CV-01460, 2023 WL 8852754 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2023)	16
<i>Toy v. Life Line Screening of America Ltd.</i> , No. 23-CV-04651, 2024 WL 1701263 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2024).....	15
<i>Wilson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 668 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3, 10
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	17
California Business and Professions Code § 17200	1, 2, 7
California Business and Professions Code § 17500	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Civil Code § 1750.....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David Ettinger, <i>Ninth Circuit sends spicy damages-limitation contract issue to the Supreme Court [Updated]</i> , At the Lectern (Dec. 6, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2td96tnn	17
Jordan Elias, <i>Cooperative Federalism in Class Actions</i> , 86 Tenn. L. Rev. 1 (2018)	17
RULES	
California Rules of Court Rule 8.548	5, 18
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 29(a)(2)	1
TREATISES	
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices</i> (10th ed. 2021).....	13
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution article V, § 13	1
